

No. 18-459

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN AND JERRY MUTZA,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PHILLIP GOLDSTEIN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————  
ALAN E. GOLOMB  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
492 Bardini Drive  
Melville, New York 11747  
(516) 509-0509  
aandp492@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Every Federal Court has a Duty to Determine Whether a Plaintiff has Standing ....	3
A. Neither the District Court nor the Circuit Court Determined That Congress Intended to Create a Private Remedy for a Violation of Section 14(a).....	4
B. This Court Should Answer the Threshold Question.....	4
II. There are Good Reasons to Answer the Threshold Question Now .....	5
A. Answering the Threshold Question Now Promotes Judicial Efficiency.....	5
B. Answering the Threshold Question Now Will Promote Justice .....	6
C. This Court Should Reinforce the Obligation of the Lower Courts to Faithfully Apply <i>Sandoval</i> .....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S.Ct. 1511, 149 L.Ed.2d 517 (2001) .....	4, 6, 8
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	3
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>Hallwood Realty Partners, LP v. Gotham Partners, LP</i> , 286 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>In re Digimarc Corp. Derivative Litigation</i> , 549 F.3d 1223 (2008) .....	7
<i>Logan v. U.S. Bank National Association</i> , 722 F.3d 1163 (2013) .....	7
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908) .....	3
<i>Northstar Financial Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Investments</i> , 615 F.3d 1106 (2010) .....	7
<i>Segalman v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	3
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
STATUTES	
Air Carrier Access Act of 1986 .....	7
§ 13(a) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 13(d) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 .....	7
§ 14(d)(4) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	4
§ 14(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
§ 304 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act .....	7
§ 702(a) of the Protecting Tenants at Foreclo- sure Act.....	7
